From: amanda harris

To: Secretary

Subject: Docket No. 20-15, Comments on PVO Financial Responsibility Rulemaking.
Date: Wednesday, October 13, 2021 2:29:53 PM

Attachments: Maritime Letter.docx

Dear Secretary;,

My husband and | have been scammed out of $10,590 for a cruise which was to take
place in March 2020. The cruise was "rescheduled" twice before being officially
cancelled last month. The company, operating as "Cruisebuilders" or
"Vacationbuilders" out of Utah sold us a personalized Mediterranean charter cruise
with special guests and speakers which was to be a once in a lifetime experience.

Upon cancelling the cruise they are refusing to offer refunds even though payment in
full was required 6 months prior to the original sailing date.

| have reached out to Cruisebuilders requesting a refund multiple times, which they
have refused. | have contacted the State of Utah Department of Consumer Affairs,
the Better Business Bureau, my credit card company, and | am looking for an
attorney.

A copy of this is attached.

Thank you;

Amanda Harris and Ryan Johnstun


mailto:amandajohnstun@yahoo.com
mailto:secretary@fmc.gov

 Dear Secretary;



My husband and I have been scammed out of $10,590 for a cruise which was to take place in March 2020.  The cruise was "rescheduled" twice before being officially cancelled last month.  The company, operating as "Cruisebuilders" or "Vacationbuilders" out of Utah sold us a personalized Mediterranean charter cruise with special guests and speakers which was to be a once in a lifetime experience.  



Upon cancelling the cruise they are refusing to offer refunds even though payment in full was required 6 months prior to the original sailing date.  



I have reached out to Cruisebuilders requesting a refund multiple times, each time they have refused, stating that the funds were used to pay vendors and that they are not available.  I find this unethical, as airline tickets are clearly not purchased, special guests never attended, and a cruise with included tours have not been taken.  

I am attaching a copy of my latest email to Cruisebuilders, sent October 6, 2021.



Thank you;



Amanda Harris 

23021 115th Ave NE

Arlington, WA 98223

[bookmark: _GoBack]amandajohnstun@yahoo.com

206-719-3407







My email to CruiseBuilder:



RE: Your Email Response of Tuesday, September 21, 2021, 03:47:41 PM PDT, Cruise Thru History <support@cruisebuilder.com>





After seeking legal counsel we hereby do not accept your refusal to refund in full the $10,590.00 which was for payment in full we may made to CruiseBuilder under paragraph 5 of the agreement. 



Paragraph 19 states in pertinent part that “CruiseBuilder reserves the right to cancel or reschedule any vacation departure for any reason. If a vacation is canceled prior to departure, CruiseBuilder’s only responsibility will be to refund the amount received for the reservation.”



CruiseBuilder canceled the cruise in an email dated September 21, 2021 at 3:47 PM PDT wherein CruiseBuilder stated in regards to the Cruise Thru History with Glenn Beck “has thus far made it impossible to move forward,” “our cruise ship partner has advised that they cannot sail,” and “ we cannot go forward with your planned trip in October.”



I emailed CruiseBuilder at 4:00 PM PDT September 21, 2021 after reading the cancellation email and requested a refund, as there is not a replacement for the customized trip that was offered as a once in a lifetime experience.  The new options do not include any of the original ports, or special guests and experiences.



In your email response at 4:19 PM PDT on September 21st I was told that a refund was not an option.  



Citing Paragraph 19 again I am requesting Cruisebuilder follow their "responsibility to refund the amount received for our reservation," which is $10,590.  We paid this in full as required per contract November 25, 2019 for the original sailing date of March 23, 2020.  The trip was "rescheduled" twice before being "cancelled" on September 21st 2021 and Cruisebuilder has been holding our money for 23 months without providing refunds of any kind or the service/vacation which was originally purchased.



Amanda Harris

Ryan Johnstun










